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GeoSolv, LLC

Environmental and Hydrogeological Consuiting
643 Oregon Street, Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 996-4227 Fax: (707) 996-7882

We Don‘t Just Work on Your Environmental Problems. We Solve Them!

March 11, 1998

Scott Seary

Alameda County Health Care Agency

Environmental Protection Division, Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6774 Phone, (510) 337-9335 Fax

SUBJECT: Response to Alameda County Health Care Services Correspondence,

dated to February 9, 1998, regarding the Subsurface Investigation
Report on Hydrocarbons at the Former Glovatorium/The Leather
Cleaners Site Located at: 3815 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA 94611

Dear Mr. Seary,

This correspondence is a response to your lefter dated Februvary 9, 1998 requesting
supplemental information regarding the subsurface investigation report dated
Janvary 16, 1998.

1)

“Well*”” Survey Information

You have requested that we provide you with #ywell” survey information. For
clarification, we note that no groundwater monitoring “wells” have yet been
installed on the Property. The final workplan, as approved by you, called for
the installation of boreholes in order to establish a guide for the placement
of subsequent wells.

During the field investigation, recharge of groundwater into the open
boreholes appeared to be very slow and therefore raised uncertainty as to
whether or not the water table had stabilized to the static water level,
making a an estimate of the groundwater gradient difficult. The slotted PVC
casings which were placed in the open boreholes to obtain groundwater
“grab” samples, were left in-place so that representative water levels could
be obtained, on August 26, 1997, from the data points which we would then
designate as piezometers. Therefore, locations “A, B, C, D, E, F, and G” are
not “well” locations, but rather piezometer locations from which water levels
and groundwater grab samples were obtained. Subsequent re-evaluation of
sampling event data sheets and water level measurements have
demonstrated that the grab samples obtained are representative enough to
identify the direction from which the contaminants identified in groundwater
emanated (e.g. implicating potential point sources of contamination). In
addition, since the workplan did not call for installation of wells, it did not
require a survey of well, piexometer, or borehole locations.
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2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

In any event, enclosed is a survey of seven piezometer locations (See Exhibit
A for October 1, 1997 land survey). The survey shows the location of survey
the benchmarks, the locations of the piezometers and the standard reference
elevation mark to which the wells were surveyed.

Relationship Between “wells” A" through “G” and Borings B1 through B13
and BSD

The seven data points labeled as A, B, C, D, E, F, and G on the survey
correspond with boreholes/piezometers 13, 3, 2, 8, 10, 7, and 9.

Field Notes Documenting Depth to Water Level Measurements efe.

(See Exhibit B for sampling event data sheets and groundwater level
measurements obtained from piezometers on 10-26-97 and 02-18-98})

Shallow Soil Samples from Each Boring

Soil samples could not be collected from the three foot depth interval because
applicafion of Precision Sampling, Inc.’s conductor casing was not compatible
with the shallow soil conditions encountered. The shallow soils in the upper
three feet were unconsolidated fill soils whicﬁiefimmg%: the
conductor casing, making it impossible to obtain an undisturbed sample
which would not release the subject hydrocarbon volatiles into the
atmosphere. In addition, most of the boreholes had to be pre-drilled with a

hand auger between one (1) and three (3) feet bgs to avoid subsurface
Piping obstructions which further disturbed shallow subsurface soils.

Map Labels

The revised map figures were produced according the certified land survey of
piezometer locations (See Exhibit C for Revised Figures). One additional water
level survey performed on 2-28-98 has been included as Figure 1A.

Earl Thompson Properly

The analytical results of environmental samples collected from the Earl
Thompson site were provided with our Janvary 16, 1998 report. Another copy
of this report is provided as (See Exhibit D for Chromlab Lab Reports}. This
report confirms that the underground storage tanks at the Earl Thompson
property contained 9500 ppb diesel, 3500 ppb stoddard solvent, 180 ppb 1,2-
dichloroethane, 4700 ppb MIBK, 210 ppb toluene, 110 ppb TCE, 2200 ppb
total xylenes, 170,000 ppb acetone, 18 ppb MEK, 2 ppb 1,1-dichloroethane, 2
ppb styrene, and 6 ppb PCE. In addition, enclosed is a letier to Medhulla
Logan confirming that the tanks were used to hold stoddard solvent for use in
a past dry cleaning operation at the property (See Exhibit D for December 22,
1995 letter to Medhulla Logan from “The Sutton Group”). The results
reported in the January 16, 1998 report indicate that benzene and stoddard
solvent may be migrating from the Earl Thompson property to the Depper
property. Since the owners and operators of the Earl Thompson have not

heeas 7
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7)

conducted an onsite investigation, it is not possible at this fime to determine
the full extent to which this site has contributed to contamination of the
Depper site. The owners of that property should be required to conduct such
an investigation so that this can be fully evalvated.

Storm Drain Cracks eic.

A videotape has been conducted of the inside of the storm drain which is
located at, and about, the Depper property. | have reviewed this videotape
and it confirms that the drain is riddled with holes, cracks, and gaps. A copy
of this videotape can be made available upon request (See Exhibit E for trace
of Storm Drain).

I believe that this information adequately responds to your request. Please feel free
to call if you need any additional information.

Finally, | want to re-iterate several recommendations set out in the January 16,
1998 report.

N
2)

3)

4)

5)

The existing piezometers should be converted into wells.

Additienal groundwater monitoring of these seven wells should be conducted
to evaluate chemical trends in groundwater before any additional
investigation is undertaken.

A risk-based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation and report should be
initiated to determine if the site contamination poses any significant risk to
human health.

The owners of the Earl Thompson property should be required to conduct a
comprehensive subsurface investigation to determine the nature and extent
of contamination and the extent to which that property is contributing to
contamination on the Depper property.

The owner of the storm drain conduit must conduct a detailed investigation to
determine the structural integrity of the storm drain in the vicinity of the
Depper properly and the extent to which it is contributing to spread of
environmental contamination.

Again, please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions or require any
additional information.

Sincerely,

Franklin J. Gol

CEOQ/GeoSolv, LLC
Registered Geologist No. 5557
Certified Hydrogeologist No. 466
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Virgii Chavez Lond Surveying
312 Georgia Street, Suite 200
Vallejo, California 94590

(707) 553-2476

October 1, 1997
Project No. 1420-05

Frank Goldman
Geosolv, Inc.
643 Oregon Street
Sonoma, Ca. 94576

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
3815 Broadway
Oakland, Ca.

Dear Frank:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request
with the monitoring well survey at the above referenced site.
The survéﬁ_ﬁiﬁ‘ﬁﬁffﬁfﬁﬁﬁhaﬁqﬁﬁétgmber 29, 1997. Measurements
were taken as per your directions. Elevations are shown in
the table below. The benchmark for the survey was a USGS

bronze disk located near the north end of the curb return at
the northwest corner of 38th Street and Broadway.

Benchmark Elev., = 85.41’ USGS Datum (NAVD 29).
STATION No. RIM Elevation *{concrete at grade)
MW - A 85.12"
MW = B 82.607
MW = C 82.20°
MW - D 82.06"
MW - E 81.65'
MW -~ F 77.33/
MW - G 77.57'
/ﬁﬁgtﬁmﬁﬁhx Sincerely,

/i}" ZSMDNG ///
[ ( Ne, 6323 i _/":Mﬂ_{-f//’ / / A1

fo 1Y NR *y Virgil D7 Chavez, PLS 6323

N £,
%J"\m..__./ %\‘.
TR




USGS BENCH MARK
ELEV. = 85.41 FT.

MONITORING WELL PLAT

3815 BROADWAY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

VIRGIL CHAVEZ LAND SURVEYING
312 GEORGIA STREET, SUITE 200
VALLEJO, CALIFORNIA

FEBRUARY 1888 SCALE: 1"=20" SHEET 1 OF 1
DRAWING MO, 142005
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, ]
PROJECT: EVENT: SAMPLER: FC DATE: 9! l‘),h 7
WELLFYDROLOGIC STATISTICS 1w
I./I-j-IYD ]}_‘7, Action ime | PumpRate | (ow yield) |
47
swi JledL
packer Stop
intake
s Sampled
depth (Final WL)
Burge Caiculgtor
galfft. ft. gals. X3 = gals.
~A——, —~A—
SWL to BOP or one purge volume-
packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
{ H 10e Calc iift O
| '7-%: gai/tt. ft. gats
packer to SWL
Equipment Used/Sampling method/Description of Event: Actual Gallons Purged:
Actual Volumes Purged:
01"\ ¢ welYield: @
{(See Below)
6
eJuef CV‘
COoC #:
Sample LD. Anglvsis Lab
Additional Comments.
e’jp , 4 CQO} ) )
)e, -j-o USe ¢S
eme, (measwvc \werfew | eua )
Galions purged TEMP C/F T EC PH TURBIDITY
[Circle Onel [usfcmn) (NTUL HEAD (FT) TiME
1. lﬁ 58 Q,‘— ©.59 .72 ¢leav 72—
2. 4 2.8 0. 6) Z.66 leav 72
.G 563 oS | 26| cleav =2
4,
5,
Take measurement at | @ HY-Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - able to purge 3 MLY - Minimal recharge
approximately each W.L drop volumes during one sitting volumes by retuming unable to purge
casing volume purged by reducing pump rate of later or next day. 3 volumes,

Aurline momn




PROJECT. 1) RV EVENT: SAMPLER FO oar
T7
WELL/HYDROLOGIC STATISTICS P>$5 Action Time | Pump Rate flow yield)
swi_ DY
poicker Stop
- Intake Sampled
bailer
depth (Final MWL)
Burge Calculator
gaifft. fi. gals. X3 = gals.
P ey ~A—
SWL to BOP or one purge volume-
packer 1o BOP  volume 3 casings
! H Calculcri ifift On
PP 4 gal/ft. ft. gals
A,
packer to SWL
Equipment Used/Sampling method/Description of Event: Actual Gallons Purged:
. Actual Volurmes Purged:
dac kit WelYield: @
' l ev (See Below)
\/\/a‘\'w Level SW"W)&’ COC #:
| Sample 1D __Anolvsés | __fab |
Additional Comments:
jﬂw )/ PVQ(I}« cec) v Ojf}/)
LaOv L gc.s ég
Y ::m Gf m—m’ v& w‘*'—*
Gallons purged | TEMP C/F EC PH TURBIDITY
. (Circle Cne) {ug/em) (NTUI HEAD (F) | TME
LY 4 A | povdie =2
%/ . ; q . k'* __0' 7‘ 7- %‘J i) 7‘ e
2. Ao &g | O b yAd - Zz S
! O
. °F S8.Y 0.6___| 7 8% |wodhabied i
4,
5.
Take measutement at | @ HY-Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - able topurge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge
approximately each w.i drop volumes durng one sitting volumes by retuming unable to purge
casing volume purged by reducing pump rate o Iater or next day. 3 volumnes.

aielmes mres




ruedine roimn

PROJECT:.—— )2, ) EVENT: SAMPLER: EC DATE:——KI—’\%—W
WEL ROLOGIC STATISTICS P)q Action Tme |Pump Rate low yielc)
swi_ Jl.2)
packer Stop
intcike: Sampled
bailer
depth (Final WL)
Burge Calcuiafor
gal/ft. ft. gals. X3 = galls.
Y i Py
SWL to BOP or one purge volume-
packer 1o BOP  volume 3 casings
1 Heqg Calculation [Alift Ont
9= gai/ft, ft. gals
packer 1o SWL
Equipment Used/Sampling method/Description of Event: Actual Gallons Purged;
Actual Volumes Purged:
%q | l v Well Yield: ]
J (See Below)
W Te;/ e,\/e Couv AtV
H ,] COoC # _
yAac ki ¥ .
Sample |.D, Anglysis Lab _
Additional Comments:
"‘W PI/C, c»um le}%
Ja ce -S-ov £aw
\ncem ola_scr ]f;lf
Galions purged TEMP C/F EC PH TURBIDITY
{Circle One) {usfcrn) INTU) HEAD (F1) TIME
1. /LG Sen 0.53% 7498 Cleav oo
©
2.  Ag 7. | . 8.06 | clegw 1O
3. Y 9.2~ | 079 |76 cdew (05—
4.
5.
Take measurement at | @ HY-Minimal MY - WL crop - able fo purge 3 LY. - able fo purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge
appraximately each Ww.L drop volumes during one sitting volumes by refuming unable to purge
casing volurne purged by recucing pump rcate o Iater or next cay., 3 volumes.




PROJECT: DQ}L?‘W EVENT: SAMPLER: O DATE;_Z.}_J.,B.Z_J—
I 7 WL
WELL/HYDROLOGIC STATISTICS Action Time | Pump Rate (low yield)
B1O
swe |1 .61
packer Stop
Intake
bailer Sampled
depth (Final IWL)
Burge Calculator
gailfft. ff gals. X3 = gals,
A, A
SWLto BOP or one purge volume-
packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
/ Head alculgtion (Airift Onl
l 1 gal/ft. ft. gals
packer to SQL
Equipment Used/Sampling method/Description of Event. Actual Gallons Purged.
Actual Volurnes Pur :
H‘); ﬁ’ 4c ged
Well Yield: @
evel \SOU”’{ ev (See Below)
ijer
B ail coc #:
Sample 1D, Andlvsis Lab
Additional Comments:
OW\V C. C‘{ [ @.'g'%t "
q et/
Ieve m
Gallons purged TEMP C/ F PH TURBIDITY
[Circle One} [u_s/__m {NTUL HEAD (FT TIME
L g legmeomyl 163 | 8281 Clewr T
2, 7] SE.F L. 2] g% (Jea- J1: %9
3, s &3 1.59 299 | cleav v
4.
5.
Take measurement at | @ HY-Minimal MY - WL crop - able to purge 3 LY - able to purge 3 MY - Minimal recharge
approximately each W.L, drop volumes during one sitfing volumes by retuming unable to puwge
casing volume purged by reducing pumg rate of later or next day. 3 volumes.
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PROJECT.. LoDV  _ _ EVENT SAMPLER: — (o DATE:.?,[.L‘L,&L
7 T 7 WL
WELL/HYDROLOGIC STATIS i
[mvoro STATISTICS {?) Action Tme |PumpRate | (ow vield)
52
swi_|2..¥F
packer ' Stop
Intake sampled
bailer
depth (Finol IWL)
Puige Calculgtor
galfft. ff. gals. X3 = galls,
R A
SWL to BOP or one purge volume-
packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
H Caleul Ajdift On
goalfft. f. gals
A
packer 10 SWL

Equipment Used/Sampling method/Description of Event.

ij‘@r ‘@_,u Q.\ SDUHOlEV

Actual Galions Purged:
Actual Volumes Purged:
@

Wwell Yield:
{See Below]

COC #
| SomplelD. __Anavss | __lab |

Additional Comments:

ova fVC. c.q}tgj,?fq c.e/’ ™

w“o

BV

)&COI)tdr

Howeter

ve Jf'O Jlow r‘e.clndde,

TURBIDATY

Gallons purged

iep omeher o L.e_use_Ja;. e leved
%@i e

HEAD (FT)

Circle One]

[ijl

INTUL

1.

2
3
4.
5.

Take measurement ot
approximately each

@ HY-Minimail
W.L drop

casing volume purged

MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - able fo purge 3
volumes during one sitting
by reducing pump rate or

rucline mrmr

volumes by retuming
later or next day.

VLY - Minimal recharge
unable to purge
3 volumes.




X

s
PROJECT; DC'P v EVENT: SAMPLER T patE —L[229 7
T
SwiL
packer Stop
baller
clepth (Finail WL)
Rurge Colculator
gailft. ft. gals, X3 =__ ____ gadls
R Py g
SWL to BOP or one purge volume-
packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
7 Head Purge Calcuiation [Aldift Oniv)
2 gaifft, ft. gals
A,
packer o SWL
Equipment Used/Sampling method/Description of Event: Actual Gallons Purged:
Actual Volurmes Purged:
B‘ﬂ\"-" WelVield: @
(See Below)
COoC #:
Sample 1.D. Analysi —dab
Additional Cornrnents
J S povav :PVC« Y‘Cmove.p’ a.f:-}gu
6"‘“"“ _Sq\-q g I e.d‘ Ho w +e_u-
TINTS e:
mcq.s , Slow v tha y{,
Gailons purged TEMP C/F EC PH TURBIDITY
[Circle One) (us/em) (NTUL HEAD (FT) TIME
1. | 222
2
3.
4
5,
Take measurement at | @ HY-Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - able fo purge 3 MY - Minimal recharge
approximately each W.L drop volumes dunng one sitfing volurnes by retuming unable to purge
casing volume purged by reducing pump rate of later or next day. 3 volumes,

~urline A




1’4
PROJECT. +€PPET EVENT:; SAMPLER -G DATE: 8;/ zzﬁ Z
T
WEL ROLOGIC STATIS i
L/HYDY TICS B] > Action Tme {PumpRate | 16w yield)
SWL
packer Stop
Intake Sampled
batier
depih {Final WL}
Purge Calculgtor
galfft. ft. gals, X3 = gails.
e
SWL to BOP or one purge volume-
packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
/ Head Purge C ion (Aldift Onl
20 galff. ff. gals
packer 1o SWL
Equipment Used/Sampling method/Description of Event: Actual Gallons Purged:
Actual Volumes Purged:
Well Yield: @
]b"“\ eV {See Below)
COC #:
Sample 1.D. Anclysis He]s] |
Additional Comments:
PVC cas rcmowvl *tf—'fev-
N’ u cv J:gjl qu Y
0 € "T
Gallonspurged | JEMP C/F EC PH TURBIDITY
(Circle One) (ug/ernl (NTU HEAD [F1) TIME
1 * 2 L()-—-
2
3.
4
5,
Take measurerment at | @ HY-Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal rechange
approximately each W.L drop volumes duling one sithing volumes by retuming unabie to purge
casing volume purged by reducing pump rate of later or next day. 3 volumes.

~veline ok




[l ala%a Ka'Tlaatel

PROJECT.—XgpPRy"  EVENT: sampLER; O oA/ 21 47
L 7 /
WELL/HYDROLOGIC STATISTIC - WL
7€ —
paicker Stop
intake Sampled
bailer
depth (Finol WL
Burge Calcuigtor
gal/ft. ft, gals. X 3 = gals.
/'\A--\ /'\A—-\
SWL to BOP or one purge volume-
packer fo BOP  volume 3 casings
H rae Calculglion (Airift On
21y gt f gals
A
packer to SWL
Equipment Used/Sampling method/Description of Event: Actual Gallons Purged:
Actual Volumes Purged:
H\ e wel Yield: @
; l o (See Below)
Watfer |eve) Samdev coC #:
_Somple LD, _Andllvsis lab
Addifional Cormments:
Gallons purged TEMP CJ F EC PH TURBIDITY
— Ciicle One) fus/ern (NI HEAD (F1) "M;,
3
L7 SZ | |12 799 | Med Tl 2=
—_— — [=]
2. 4 KD LY | zst | Meedtbid o Ho—
Y
3. g 9.1 Ll | 22| Mooddals) 2.
4
5,
Toke meagsurement at | @ HY-Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - able fo purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge
approximately sach W.L drop volurmnes curng one siffing volumes by retuming unable to purge
casing volume purged by reducing pump rate of later or next day. 3 volumes,
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PROJECT. 2202\ EVENT: savpLER = O oA — /2 1/ 47
/ 7
WELL/HYDROLOGIC STATISTICS i - WL
L ))3 Action Time | Pump Rote (low yield)
™~
sw. 1.0
packer Stop
intake
brlon Sampled
depth {Final IWL)
Purge Caloulator
goi/ft. fh. gals. X 3 = Qals,
A,
SWL to BOP or one purge volume-
packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
/ H Purge ulation (Aidift Oni
[& gal/ft, ' ft. gals
P,
packer 1o SWL
Equipment Used/Sampling method/Desciription of Event: Actual Gallons Purged:
Actual Volumes Purged:
Hydu ¢
7 Well Yield: &
le v 4‘ (See Below)
oMve Geond v
e’\ (;R'v § COC #:
Sample LD, alysis Lab ‘
Additional Comments.
PUC/ C/q—(pq ]HJ'l—"”‘—'d’
Lﬁf"“ M
kﬁm I"\ VQA wial.
Gallons purged TEMP G/ F EC TURBIDITY
(Circle One) (usfern) PH (NTU) HEAD {FT) TIME
. | segx | oM7 | TF) | clev 2t
SO
2. % 23 | ©5) | 2.69]| clesr 272
N S H.50 | 780 | cleyr 2 =
4
5.
Take measurement at | @ HY-Minimal MY - WL drop -able to purge 3 LY - able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge
approximately each WL drop volumes during one sitting volumes by refuming unable to purge
casing volume purged by reducing pump rate of later or next doty. 3 volumes,




PROJECT:_JZP.W_‘/___ EVENT: SAMPLER; =S DATE: 8}2&# 2
{39 |
packer Stop
intake Sampled
bailet
depth {(Fincl MWL)
Puge Calculator
galfft. ft. gals. X3 = gats.
R, A
SWL 1o BOP o ohe purge volume-
packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
/ H Purge Calculgtion [Aidift On
2 gal/ft. ft. gals
/'\‘-—\
packer 1o SWL
Equipment Used/Sampling method/Description of Event: Actual Gallons Purged:
d ve kl Actual Volurnes Purged:
(dvm, :water [tue’ _Cou-«/ev Well Vield: @
(See Below)
E;u 1lev
COC #:
Sample 1.D. Andlysis igb
Additional Comments:
--T"z_!roww/ ?V(‘. ama {c,-H‘ iw};lace/ _34.
Callons purged | TEMP C/F EC P TURBIDITY
(Circle One) (us/ern) i (NI HEAD (FT TIVE
1. )q <919 o.M 7.%6 mc;JO(W L,_LQ.
— 0
2 4 S5 ©.39 | 7.90] wedclar T
‘k - a/{ f 3 39
3 C8.%5] 0.38 |777]| wdda ¢ =
4,
5.
Take measurement at | @ HY-Minimal MY - WL drop - able topurge 3 LY - able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge
approximately each Ww.L drop volurmes during one sifting volumes by retuming unable to purge
casing volume purged by reducing pump sate o iater of next day. 3 volumes.
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Concentrations of PCE and TCE in soll a
shown in PPM @ B-3, B-6, B-9, and B-10
] Borehole # | PCE TCE Pepth bgs (#]
Approximate Trace of 83 ND ND 2.5-3.0
= - B3 ND ND 8.0-8.5 |
~ o Eounty Storm Drain — i - -
; ~ B9 ND “ND 15.15.5 |
W B9 ND ND 15516
9 810 | 1300 | 81 15155 |
?_; ~ B10 5 500 270 15.5-16
[ L

\

Figu\ﬁe 8

Groundwater confours show }Ip 1,2-DCE in ppb.
PCE and TCE are shown.@ B-10
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Stid 5024
DATE: | | @ 3/, 3/43 ,

TO Local Oversight Preogram

FROM:  MApn A LOGAN

SUBJ:  Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight case

EAR.

Site name: ,m 'ThOmDS/
' {

Address: e J/zsgre‘f"‘@arf . city (DA @AQ)_Zip Qf/_éﬁcf
‘70 BRE ELLIGIEBLE FOR LOP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUBLIFICATIONB:_
f o 4t
1. HNumber of Tanks: removed? Y N Date of remcval :
2. Samples received? @ N contamination level: 7@0 @uﬁ,/
(ppm and type of test) 4 212 / /Oa%W

contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP - g2 oo

3. Petrocleum N Types: Avgas Jet leaded jnleaded (Diesel )
fuel oil waste oil Xkerosene @ -

DepRef remaining S M Closed with candace/Leslie? A N .
(If no explain why?)

IF YOUR SITE MEETS ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YoU SHOULD DO THE

FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE SITE:

1. YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIS TIME. YOU HOU8T ACCOUNT
FOR ALL TIME YQU HAVE gPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN TEE ACCOUNT SEEET TO
LESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS STILL REMAINING IT I8 STILL BETTER TO TRANSFER
THE CASE TO LOP AS THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWSB THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND

CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE SITE SIMPLY
BECAUSE TEERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2, COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

1. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TQ DO
THE REST OF TEE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!




- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

August 11, 1995 Submission #: 9508075

SUTTON GRQUP

Atten: John Sutton
Project: 316-38th st
Received: August 4, 1995
re: 2 samples for Total

Project#: S8G 3030

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8015M
Sampled: August 4, 1995 Matrix: WATER Extracted: August 8, 1995
Run: 7948-D Analyzed: August ‘9, 1995
' Kerosene Diesel Motor 0Oil
Spl # Sample ID {va/L) {(vg/L) (ug/L)
98236 8 4-1A,B,2A,B N.D. 895000 N.D.
For above sample: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED 100X DUE TO DILUTION.
98237 8/4-4A,B,5A,B 3500 N.D. N.D

For above sample: Sample profile is similar to that of stoddard .solven:.
Reporting limits raised 10X due to dilution.

Reporting Limits 50 50 500
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) -- 96 --

T el

Dennis Mayugba

Ali Kharrézi
Chemist

Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4758

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
811 T43-9150

Federal ID #68-01401 57 N:QCT26 YT 17:22:59



—-—-E;i.r;‘memal Services (SD§)
l August 11, 1995 Submission #: 3508075
' SUTTON GROUP
Atten: John Sutton
Project: 316-38th St Project#: SG 3030
l Received: August 4, 1995
| re: One sample for Volatile Organic Compounds analysis.
| Method: EPA 8240/8260
SampleID: 8/4-1A,B,2A,B
Sample #: 98236 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: August 4, 1995 Run: 8016-0 Analyzed: August 11, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analvyte (ug/L) {(ug/L) {(ug/L}) (%)
ACETONE 4700 200 N.D. - -
BENZENE N.D. 50 N.D. 102
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
BROMOFORM N.D. 50 N.D, --
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. -~
METHYL ETHYL KETONE N.D. 50 N.D. -
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 50 N.D. -
CHLORCBENZENE N.D. 50 N.D. 105
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
2-CHLORCETHYLVINYL ETHER N.D. 50 N.D. --
CHLOROFORM N.D. 50 N.D. --
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE 180 50 N.D. --
1,1l-DICHLOROETHENE N.D,. 50 N.D. 104
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLORCETHENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D, S0 N.D. --
ETHYLBENZENE 180 50 N.D. --
2-HEXANONE N.D. 50 N.D. --
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 50 N.D. -
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 4700 50 N.D. --
STYRENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
TOLUENE 210 S0 N.D. 92
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. S0 N.D. -
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
TRICHLOROETHENE 110 S0 N.D. 103
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 50 N.D. --
'VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 50 N.D. --
TOTAL XYLENES 2200 S0 . N.D. --
Oleg Nemtsov Ali Khar#azi
|Chem3.st Organic Manager
l 1220 Quarry Lane  Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096




§° CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SOB)

August 11, 1995
SUTTON GROUP
John Sutton

316-38th St
August 4, 1995

Atten:
Projecet:
Received:

re: One sample for Volatile

Submission #: 9508075

Project#:

Ry o,/

Nemtsov

lChemist :

il

3G 3030

Organic Compounds analysis.

Ali Khagrazi

Organic Manager

Method: EPA 8240/8260
SampleID: B/4-4A,B,5a,B
Sample #: 98237 Matrix: WATER :
‘ Sampled: August 4, 1995 Run: 8016-0 Analyzed: August 11, 1995
| REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIRE
I RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analvte (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
ACETONE 170000 4000 N.D, --
BENZENE N.D. 200 N.D. 102
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
ERCMOFQORM N.D. 200 N.D. --
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
METHYL ETHYL KETONE N.D. 200 N.D. --
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 200 N.D. --
CHLORORENZENE N.D. 200 N.D. 105
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER N.D. 200 N.D. -~
CHLOROFORM N.D. 200 N.D. -~
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D, 200 N.D. --
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 200 N.D. 104
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 200 N.D. --
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 2Q0 N.D. --
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 200 N.D. --
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 200 N.D. --
ETHYLBENZENE N.D. 200 N.D. --
2 -HEXANONE N.D. 200 N.D. --
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 200 N.D. --
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE N.D. 200 N.D. --
STYRENE" N.D. 200 N.D. -
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. -~
TETRACHLCROETHENE N.D. 200 N.D. ==
TOLUENE N.D. 200 N.D. 92
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. -~

ll,l,E-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
TRICHLORQETHENE N.D. 200 N.D. 103
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 200 N.D. --

IVIN'YL CHLORIDE N.D. 200 N.D. -
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 200 N.D. -

l 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

{S10) dR4-1910 ¢ Farcimila /IS4 Ams amma
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August 15, 19835
SUTTON GRQUP

Atten: John Sutteon
Project: SG3030
Received: August 8, 1995

Method: EPA 8240/8260
SampleID: 8/8-3A,3B,3C
Sample #: 98476

Sampled: August 8, 1995

Analyte

o

CHROMALAB INC

[ e .
Environmental Services (S08)

Matrix: LIQUID
Run: 8050-0

RESULT
(uag/L)

REPORTING

Submission #:

re: Cne sample for Volatile Organic Compounds analysis.

8508110

Analyzed: August 14, 1995

LIMIT RESULT
(ugZL) {ugq/L)

BLANE BLANK SPIKE

RESULT
(%)

ACETONE

BENZENE
BROMOD I CHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM

BROMCMETHANE

METHYL ETHYL KETONE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER
CHLOROFORM

CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLBENZENE

2-HEXANONE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE
STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
TOLUENE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLORCETHENE
TRICHELOROFLUOROMETHANE
VINYL ACETATE

VINYL CHLORIDE

TOTAL XYLENES

0 @'f /{/&océﬁw/
Oleg Nemtsov
Chemist

80
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Ali Kharrazi
Organic Manager

8e
92
77
87
=1)

/18 7439150

Federal iD #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4758
(510) 484-1819 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

N:QCT24 OLEG 15:32:10
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+ M. Lejavi...
-.CHROMALAB, INC

Environmental Sarvices (SCB)

August 15, 13995 Submission #: 9508110
SUTTCON GRQUP

Atten: John Sutton
Project: SG3030
Received: August 8, 1945

re: 1 sample for Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEDH)
analysis.

Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Sampled: August 8, 1995 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: August 11, 1995

Run: 8030-D Analyzed: August 11, 1995

Kerosene Diesel Motor 0il
Spl # Sample ID (ug/L) (ﬁglh) (ggLL)
9847¢ 8/8-3A,3R,3C 2900 .

For a.bove sample REPORTING LIMITS RAISED 10X DUE TO DILUTION

Reporting Limits 500 500 5000
Blank Result N.D. 86.00 N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%)

Dennis Mayugba Ali Kharrazi
Chemist

Organic Manager

W
\ B
384 o
o 33000
L) & g
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasantan, California 94566-4756 '\ﬂ
e s 10 o 0% roenes

e e



'm John R. Sutton (510) 831.1371 To: Medula Logan @ AlaC.Oate: 1/31/88 Time: 13:11:58 Page 2ol 5

THE SUTTON GROUP

Fngineering and Fnvironmental Services
51 Shuey Dirive
Moraga, California 0455622620
PHONE (310} 63 1- 1688, wax (310) 631-1371

Deectber 22519495 me-w

Ms. Mcdula Logan
Alameda County lealtl Ageney .
Division of Lnvironmental Proteetion '
[131 Ilarbor Bay Parkway, 2nd I'loor
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: UST"s outside 316 38th Strect j
Oakland, CA -

Dear Ms Logan;

This letier is 1o update you on the status of the subject case. As we have diseussed by phone, the

propcrty owner, Mr. Larl W. Thompson. Sr. has retaingd The Sutton Group to support his ciforts
to bring this ease to closure,

liive tanks were understood to be b«.nc'nh«ﬂxc!mdawallmoutsxdu,ﬂm&pgogcrtytaf316’ 38111 Strect.
Oakland. These tanks would be relics of 2 dry cleaning business that operated in the subjeet two
l story brick building up #ll the late 19707, Another former dry cleaning business bounds the
subject address to the north and to the east (left and behind, when viewed from 38th Strect), ‘That
' business, variously known as “Glovatorum™ » and the Depper property. operated unti] the 19907s,

‘Ihat business closed following enforcement action by your ageney.

History

The subjcet property lias been owned by Larl W. Thompson since 1974, e purchased it from
liglix and Jeanctre Koetip, who operated the dry clcaning business on the site. All the cleaning

cquipment had been removed prior to the transfer., Lurther, Mr, Kocnig, now deccivcomadisedy
Mr. Thompson that all the solvent had bccn 311V1 cd :

The largest BB AT TR ccn'ufé‘n’ﬁf%‘ﬁ S ROCIIE AT °

Mr. Thompson has occupied part of the building since the purchase, but has {eased the majority of
the two floors to residential and commereial tenant’s.  Mr. ‘ITiompson had no usc for the tanks,
and has stated to me that he has not-so-much as lifted the cap on any of the uudcrground tanks
sinee hie purchased the building. None of the tonants are, nor have been involved in dry cleaning,
or similar chemical-using industrics. ‘Ihis information was previously presented to Al'imcda
(.onnry Environmental Lealth LOP (ACLIL) in a letter from Mr. Thompson datdrniy FESEL K5;

and at meeting with Messrs, Ariu Levi and Ron Ocarz of ACLIL Mr, ‘Thompson and Mr. Jchn
Sutton on July 13, 1995.

all theatanks weresthenetilledavith water,

5 -OO(Fg’ﬁlforx sxzc——z

sg\prej\3030itc2

7
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From: John R, Suiton (510) 831-1374 To:

Ms. Meduia Togan

Alameda County Fnvironmental Health
December. 20, 1995

Page 4 ol 4

Proposed Closure Program

T is Mr. Thompson's intent (o close this site in as expeditious a manner as il is [easible or him 1o
do so. This will entail removal of tanks in close proximity to a (presenily) unreinloreed masonry
butlding. | and salisfaction o' ACEH in regard (o any leakage-relaled issues.

Removal of these lanks will he signi(icanlly hindered by the presence off high vollage (over 1,000
volls) averhead power lines. In parlicular, one major pole localed on the sidewalk adpacent o
fank 3, near (he propertly line. The next pole to he east, which is near the easl properly boundary,
holds three (ransformers.  These hines, at approximately the rool level, serve the adjacent
businesses and those across Fasl 381h streel, Removal of the casi-most lank, #1, which extends Lo
24 (&=t depth will he extremely dilTicult and dangerous due Lo the presence ol these power {ines.

Based on lhe fact that Tank #1 appears not 1o have Jeaked, T request that ACEH approve closure-
in place lor this tank. :

Mr. Thompson has extremely limiled linancial resources availahle (o him al this lime. [n order to
continue with the project and {o minimize costs, the Beparimenl’s assistance is requested in
oblaining lechnical dala about conlamination which may originate on the nearhy and neighboring
properlies.  As an example, lhere is evidence of two, small (1'27) diameter mvestigation probe
borings in the 38(h Street sidewaik near the west boundury of” the property. Drlling logs and

reports would be valuable. Please call John Sullon at the above phone number (o coordinale a
search of files,

Mr. Thompson intends (o proceed with bringing the property into compliance, however his Tirst
requirement is (o seeck oul lunding Lo perform this work. He is presently in contact with the F!u.)r
Area Smail Rusiness Development Corporation who are processing loans for the “Repair
Underground Storage Tanks™ (RUST) Progrum regarding a loan o cover removal of (he lanks,
and the Stale Fund for any necessary clean-up.  He is also investigating source lor linancing
professional engineering services, which are currently nol being (unded by the State Fund.

We will keep you informed as to progress, resulls, and schedule, especially at times when agency

mspection or document review are required. Please (el free o call John Sulton at The Sulion
Group should you have any guestions or need further information.

Yours tly | @ /6 Cakron 7 /Vw‘«p

THE SUTTON GROUEP

- M
O Vs e
Joha R. Sutton, PL, G
Principal Lnpinecr

sg\proN3030iItD2

Medula Logan @ AlaC.Date: 1/31/68 Time: 131312 PageSof §
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THE SUTTON GROUP

51 Shuey Drive
Engineering and Environmental Services y

Moraga, California 94556-2620

F ’ ){ Date: 03/15/96

Number of pages including

cover sheet:

Ms. Juliett Blake

ACEH,
Dept.Envir.Prot. John R. Sutton
Fhone: Phone: (510) 631-1688
. 339-9335 -
Fax phone: Fax phone: (510) 631-1371
ce: Earl Thompson, Sr.

REMARKS: O Urgenmt (0 Foryourreview [X] Reply ASAP {_] Please comment

| request your assistance in reviewing files on contaminated properties adjacent to 316 38th
Street, Oakland, 94609. Properties of greatest interest are “Deper/Glovatorium” site, 3815
Broadway, State ID 439, and Broadway Unocal at 3943 Broadway, State ID 1119. Mr. Ariu Levi
recently advised me that the Glovatorium file should be available since the District Attorney’s
action against the property was complete. :

Please call me at the above number (eariier mornings are best) so that we can set a time. You
can also page me at 1-800-501-1570.

5g/30301t05. 3/15/96 2:45 PM



l =" Erom: yohn R. Sutton {510) 831-1371 To: Medula Logun @ AlaCDate: 1/31/86 Time: 13:13:12 Page S of §

Ms. Medula T.ogan

Alameda County Fnvironmenlal Health
December 20, 1995

Page 4 ol 4

Proposed Closure Program

It ts Mr. Thompson's intent 1o close this sile in as expeditious a manner as it is [easible lor him o
do so. This will entail removal of tanks in close proximity to a (presenily) unreinforced masonry
building. , and satisikction of ACEH in regard {0 any leakage-relaled issues.

Removal of these anks will he signilicantly hindered by the presence ol high vollage (over 1,000
volls) overhead power lines. Tn particular, one major pole localed on the sidewalk adjacent 1o
lank S, neur the property line. The next pole to the easl, which is near the east property boundary,
holds three (ransfommers.  These lines, al approximalely the roofl level, serve the adjacent
businesses and those across Fast 38(h streel. Removal of the easi-most fank, #1, which exiends 1o
24 [eet deplh will be extremely dillicull and dangerous due (o the presence ol these power hines.

Rased on the fiact that Tank 41 appears not Lo have leaked, T request thal ACEH approve closure-
n place for this {ank.

Mr. Thompson has extremely limited (inancial resources available to him at this time. In order to
continue wilh the project und to minimize costs, the Deparlment’s assislance is requested in
obtaining technical dala about contamination which may originate on the nearby and neighboring
properlies.  As an example, (here is evidence ol two, small (112} diameter investigalion prohe
borings in the 38th Streel sidewalk near the wesl boundary of the property. Drilting logs and
reports would be valuable. Please call John Sulton al the above phone number {0 coordinale a
search of (iles.

Mr. Thompson intends o proceed with bringing the property into compliance, however his first
requirement is {o seek out funding o perform this work, He is presently in contacl with the Hay
Area Small Business Development Corporation who are processing loans lor the “Repair
Underground Storage Tanks” (RUST) Program regarding a loan {o cover remaval of (he lanks,
and the Stule Fund for any necessary clean-up. He is also mvestigating source lor linancing
prolessional engineering services, which are currenlly not being lunded by the Stale Fund.

We will keep you informed as (o progress, resulls, and schedule, especially al imes when agency

. . . . . » 4 . 1
nspechion or document review are required. Please feel free (o call John Sutton at The Sulton
Group should you have any guestions or need lurther informalion.

Yours truly | @ /0 e /47(.//1, ?’ wm O‘P

{1 SUTTON GROUP . M
!
Pt

(D Yos o

John R. Sutton, PL, GiZ
Principal Engincer

sg\prop3030I1t02
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